
RESOLUTION NO. 2024-292 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF ST. 
JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA, APPROVING AMENDMENT NUMBER THIRTY­
SEVEN TO CONTRACT NJ206 BETWEEN ST. JOHNS COUNTY AND FLORIDA 
DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND FAMILIES ALLOCATING AN 
ADDITIONAL $47,900 TO THE COUNTY'S COMMUNITY BASED CARE FUND; 
RATIFYING THE COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR'S EXECUTION OF THE 
AMENDMENT ON BEHALF OF THE COUNTY; RECOGNIZING AND 
APPROPRIATING THE ADDITIONAL FUNDS; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE 
DATE. 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, in 2014, St. Johns County ("County") and Florida Department of Children and 
Families ("DCF") entered into contract NJ206 which provides the terms and conditions and allocation of 
State funding for Community Based Care in the County (Resolution 2014-124); and 

WHEREAS, in 2019, the Board of County Commiss ioners authorized the County Administrator 
to execute amendments to contract NJ206 when the sole purpose of such amendments is to allocate 
additional funding under the contract, conditioned upon the Board of County Commissioners ' subsequent 
ratification of the amendment and appropriation of the additional funds (Resolution 2019-55); and 

WHEREAS, DCF requested Amendment No. 37 to contract NJ206 for the sole purpose of 
allocating the County an additional $47,900 in State Fiscal Year 2023-2024 funding for Community Based 
Care; and 

WHEREAS, on or about June 20, 2024, the County Administrator executed Amendment No. 37, 
on behalf of the County subject to subsequent ratification by the Board of County Commissioners; and 

WHEREAS, this additional allocation of $47,900 from DCF was not anticipated when preparing 
the County 2024 budget. 

WHEREAS, the County determines that entering into Amendment No. 37 and ratifying the County 
Administrator' s execution of the amendment serves a public purpose and is in the interest of the County 
and the public. 

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the St. Johns County Board of County Commissioners, 
as follows: 

Section 1. 
incorporated herein. 

The above recitals are hereby adopted as legis lative findings of fact and 

Section 2. The Board of County Commi ssioners of St. Johns County, Florida hereby approves 
Amendment No. 37 to contract NJ206 between St. Johns County and Florida Department of Children and 
Families allocating an additional $47,900 to the County ' s Community Based Care fund; ratifies the County 
Administrator' s execution of the amendment on behalf of St. Johns County; and recognizes and 



appropriates the additional $47,900 within the County ' s fiscal year 2024 budget. 

Section 3. To the extent that there are typographical or admi nistrative errors and/or omissions 
that do not change the tone, tenor, or context of this resolution, this Resolution may be revised without 
subsequent approval of the Board of County Commissioners of St. Johns County, Florida. 

Section 4. 
adoption. 

This Resolution shall become effective immediate ly upon its passage and 

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of County Commissioners of St. Johns County, Florida this 
16th day of July, 2024. 

~Gndition Oate:_J~U_L_\_S _202
4 BOARD COMMISSIONERS 

By: _____ ---=-----
Sarah Arnold, Chair 

ATTEST: Brandon J. Patty, 
Clerk of Circuit Court and Comptroller 

By CAAF~h 
Deputy !erk 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 2151DA68-A583-45DE-953F-ECD509E19D8B 

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND FAMILIES 
CONTRACT NO. NJ206 
AMENDMENT NO. 0037 

This Amendment shall be effective June 10, 2024 or the last party signature date, whichever is later. 
The above referenced Contract is hereby amended as follows: 

1. The following items were last addressed in the noted Amendments. 

Amendment #0035: 2 - 4 

2. In Section 3, $75,332,163.00 is replaced by $75,380,063.00. 

3. The highlighted portions of the below section amends 4.1.1 . The non-highlighted parts of the 
below section are for illustrative purposes only, and the original contract remains the official text of the 
non-highlighted parts. 

Attachment II-J, Fiscal Year 23-24 $11,048 195.00 

Service Unit Fixed Payment 
# of 

Total Amount 
Total Fiscal Year 

Units Amount 
Fiscal Year 2023-2024 
One Month of Child Welfare and Related 

$909,231 .87 1 $909,231.87 
Services (7 /1 /2023-7/31/2023) 

One Month of Child Welfare and Related 
$909,231 .83 2 $1 ,818,463.66 

Services (8/1/2023-9/30/2023) 

One Month of Child Welfare and Related 
$922,399.94 8 $7,379,199.52 

$11,048,195.00 
Services ( 10/1 /2023-5/31 /2024) FY 23/24 

One Month of Child Welfare and Related 
$893,399.95 1 $893,399.95 Services (6/1/2024-6/30/2024) 

Supplemental Guardianship Assistance 
$47,900.00 1 $47,900.00 

Program (GAP) Payment 

4. Attachment 11-J is hereby replaced by the attached Attachment 11-J as attached. 

5. All provisions in the Contract and any attachments thereto in conflict with this Amendment are 
changed to conform with this Amendment. All provisions not in conflict with this Amendment are still in 
effect and are to be performed at the level specified in the Contract. This Amendment and all its 
attachments are made a part of the Contract. 

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment executed by their 
undersigned officials as duly authorized. 

PROVIDER: St. Johns County Board of 
County Com~missioners Family Integrity 
Program 

Signature: -~----------

Name: Jo~ Prr-tl V( \U $ 

Title: C.OuV\½f Admit1iSnc,._10~ 
Date: ~Y\{, JD I ;)_.6~~ 

t 

CF-1127 1 

DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND FAMILIES 

Signature: __ S_~ ___ i_. _ftm1_·_s __ _ 

Name: shevaun L. Harris 

Title: secretary 

Date: 
6/20/2024 I 2:51 PM EDT 

v.23.2 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 2151DA6B-A583-45DE-953F-ECD509E19D8B 

CONTRACT NO. NJ206 
AMENDMENT NO. 0037 

Attachment IJ.J 
Community Based Care (CBC) Lead Agency Schedule ~f Fu_!lds 
St. Johns Board o~ County Con:imlssioners - Contract #NJ206 

FY 2023-2-4 Use Oesl!ination -As of 6/5/202-4 

Other Co.st Tide IV.£ Funds Other Federal 
Accumulators (OCA) Funds 

Une # 321 - Sna:cial Cate-as: Grant and Aid•· Communltv Ba•d ea,. Funds for Praviclers of ChUd Welfare SeMoes 110UUl 
eo,- Services Fundlna UD9.n1 nK•J. Florida S'lfafuluJ 
litlo 11/-E Fuid Soun:os /Section A&B\ /al Multiole I 15971061 7-40,133 I 
Family Anders (39.2015, FS) FFOCB -
KinsNo Nwaatlon 139.2015 FSI KINCB I - I - I 
Post Adootion Sen.ices CSFAS - -
Family Pn>set\.8lion and Oiild Welfare System Oi\erslon Program In FPCW6 
Circuit 6 b- core seNces 
Father Enn-m.ent 5,-,.iafisls FESOO 
'.~...,. Fund Sources <section A&B) tc\ Multlcle 80,021 

Medicaid Administration PROOS 8 ◄85 

State Access & Visitation Grant ldl PRSAV -
Safe & Stable FamUfes Act Grant-Famllv Pre.ser.aUon le\ PRE~ 79130 
Sale & Stable Famlftes Act Gtant-Famlfy Su"-rt lel PRE06 79130 
Safe & Stable Familes Act Grant-Famllv Reumcatlon (el PRE11 158259 
Sate & Stable Families Acl Grant-Adoption (e) PRE12 79,130 
Total Core Service.a Funclna •-GUmna + Fo•r Parent Colt ot Uvina lnonia•l 1 597 108 1 ,22◄ 288 

level l Fo•r Home Pa~nts t:19.1225 FS --· 175 FSI and Child Carw 8ublidlH f-.145 FSI 

lei.el I Licensed Can, IA<\ Maintenance Pavmenls /Section Bl lb\ LCLVE/1.CLVI ◄9607 -
Child Cano Subsldv - litle 11/--E Foslo, Homo 11..el.els I Thmuoh V\ CCSLE/CCSU 6097 -
Child care Subsidy - Stale FU'ldod 6FCC6 

Total Level I FH and Child care Sublidlu 55,7~ -
FamUv ffrlll: Prevention Services Act Tran.tion Funds from Lumo Sum FFPSA lnitlativea f090420I 
lnstaHation of E\idenced Based SeNces FFPEB - -
Foster Parenl Mentors FFPCI -
Residential Settinas Transition Survvvt FFPRS - • · 

Trust-Based Relational lnler.entlon & Core Teen FFPRI - -
Supplementation Foster care Malntenance FFPSM -

Total FamUv FJrll Prev•ntion Servloe.a Act Transition Funds - -
Olher 
Case Manaaement and Pr«Mmtion S\CS for Eartv Olildhood Cou1s I ECCOO -Fa\hu i-PV'll!U'l•-ent Grants I FESOO 

Sta~ Funds 

3 651 588 
68,865 

695 750 
10 ◄79 

-
81000 

362 3◄5 
8 ◄85 

-
-
-
-
-

◄878512 

5◄ 310 

1ono 

39 386 

10◄◄1515 

-

-
-
-. 

I 
I 

lndeDendent Llvlna OLI Extandod Fo.iar Care fEFCl and Aftercant Fundlna (-.1451 FS. 2 'S I lnoludu HB 70'5 lmplaman1ation 
KRE17/KRE22/ 

Independent Wng Ser\lcos -Chalee Admlnlst,atlon Eligible and Other KRL 17/KRl22/CHOAT 30,383 106,231 

Cllafee Road lo Independence - Post-Socondlll}' Education & SOl\lcos CHPES 
and SU00"'1s IPESS) 8,916 56 3◄ 1 

Cllafee, Education & Training Vouchers (E1V), Post-Secondary ETVAF/ETVAPI 
Education & SerJcos and Sun,XYis IPESSI and Aften:are ElVPS 32_306 99 908 
Extended Fosl..-cant - Trtle 11/--E Ellaiblo EFCCM/EFRBE 25,0◄8 - 5◄ 848 
lndooondent Wna Stale Firoded Aftercare m Em""'"""" Asslslance 

SFOAT ~ -
17212 

All State Firoded Independent Lhlr,g and Extended Fosler care SerJces EFRBV SFSRAIEFCOE 67932 
Total IL EFC and Alle""'re Fundlna 25,0◄8 71 ,605 = ◄n 

Line I 327 Sneolal Cataaorlu: Grant and Aids -Adootion A..imnoe 11083051 • - . fH FS 

Maintenance Adoption Subsidies (MAS) and Non Recuning Expenses 39MAS/ MPOOO/ 
SFMSI\/W0006/ 

W0007N>/R001I WR002 1 241 ◄98 20667 120327◄ 

Une • :121 Snaoial ca .. aoriea: Grant and Aids• Guardf■natlD AaliDnoe Proaram Pa~nts f10UOII • lt.,225. FS 
GAP◄E/GAPTA/ 

Guanllanshlp Asslslance Prog,am (GAP) Payments GAPSF/GAPNR/ 
EGAPE/EGAPI 82,159 - 75,137 

Une I 373 Snoolal cato-rtoo: Grant and Alda• Pu""1a• of Theraoeutlo Servlou for Children 11-1 
CNldren's Mental Health CW Wraoaround Fundlnc I 19!ACB/19MCF 66259 

Une 1315 Spealal C.la_.,.o: C-olad Servloea I1007111 
Protecthe lmestlaator Tralnino • IV-E Eli"lble I BATRN - -
Une • 111 Seaolal C.taaories:: Grant and Aids • Child Pn, .. otlo n l10JO.l.41 
CWPITralnino I BATOO - I -
Une • 3:ZS • Soaolal Calaaoriao: Gnni and Aids- Communllv Ba•d Care Funds for Providers of Child Weltarw 8ervlou 1101131141 
CW Perlomlance lncentl"' Pn,iecl -6th .AJdiclal ClR:Uil I SFE06 - I I I 
cw Peromiance lncentl,e p,,,;..., - 13th Judicial Circuit I SFE13 - I - I - I 

SrM!cial Projects. CA.PTA Strike Tums CAPST - I - - I 

Total Aft Fund Source.a 3,001 515 1 316.560 e,730120 I 

Footrotes: 
(a) Expenditures leas than the rv< amount l_!!entifted in this section may be subject to repayment. 

The Amount 
of Non-

Total Funds Recurring 
Funds 

included In 
Total Funds 

5988827 
68,865 -

695.750 -
10◄79 -

- -
81 ,000 -

442 366 -
16970 -

- -
79130 -
79130 -

158 259 -
79,130 -

7 sgg 906 -

103917 -
16867 -
39,386 -

160,170 -

-
-
- -

-
- -

-

- I -
- I -

136,61◄ -
65257 -
13221◄ -
79896 -
17212 -

67 932 -
◄99125 -

2 465,439 -

157,296 -

66,259 -

- -
- I -

- I -
- I -

- I -
11,048195 I . 

This section Includes the filllowing OCAs: ASOOO, ASOCS , OCMPR, OCMLO, CHPA0, OCMOH, OCMIH, LCFHE, LCFHI, REV◄E, REV!F, SECLE, SECU, SMS◄E, TRCOR, TRFCA. LCNSE, 
LCNSI, LCSSE, LCSSI, SESSE, SESSI, FFPWS 
(b) Expenditures less than the IV-E amcu,t Identified in this section may be subject to repaymenl Funds may only be used for Foster Home Lew I Board Payments. 
(c) The section Includes tho t,llov,ing OCAs:_PVSPR, PVSCS, CSOOH, CSF0H, CS0AS, SECSV, PR02◄ I 

(d) A 10% match Is prtNded by the Community-Based can, pn,li<lor. I 
(e) A 25% match Is prtNded by lhe Community-B•sed Care prt)l,idor. 
(~ Na local match Is reqlired. 

CF-1127 2 v.23.2 


